
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Urgency Committee of the Full Council 
 
Friday, 24th May, 2013 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Constitution: Chair, Deputy Chair and Terms of 

Reference   
(Pages 1 - 2) 

 
2. Apologies    

 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting - 28 March 2013   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 March 2013 as a true and correct 
record. 

 

 
5. Membership of committees and related 

appointments 2013 14   
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 
6. Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire   (Pages 13 - 32) 

 
7. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 

 



 
 

 



 
 

Urgency Committee 
Meeting to be held on 24 May 2013 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Constitution: Chair, Deputy Chair and Terms of Reference 
 
Contact for further information: 
Chris Mather, 01772 533559, Office of the Chief Executive,  
Chris.mather@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary and Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note: 
 
i. The appointment of County Councillor J Mein and D Borrow as Chair and 

Deputy Chair respectively of the Committee for the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 
ii. the Membership of the Committee. 
 
iii. the Terms of Reference of the Committee. 
 

 
Background 
 
The County Council at its annual meeting on 23 May 2013 agreed that the Urgency 
Committee shall comprise 13 County Councillors (on the basis of 6 Labour, 5 
Conservative members, 1 Liberal Democrat member and 1 Independent member.  It 
was also agreed that nominations of County Councillors to serve on the Urgency 
Committee should be submitted to the County Secretary and Solicitor by the 
respective political groups. 
 
The following Councillors have subsequently been nominated to serve on the 
Urgency Committee for the following year: 
 
    County Councillors (13): 
 

A Ali 
A Atkinson 
D Borrow 
Mrs S Charles 
G Driver 
M Green 
P Hayhurst 
 

M Johnstone 
J Mein 
R Newman-Thompson 
D O'Toole 
S Serridge 
B Winlow 

The Full Council appointed County Councillor J Mein and County Councillor   

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
 

D Borrow as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Urgency Committee for the 2013/14 
municipal year.   
 
Terms of Reference 
 
The Committee shall carry out the following functions: 
 
Except those matters which cannot be delegated under Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, to deal with any matter requiring a decision by the Full 
Council which cannot await its next meeting, including any matters which have been 
delegated to the Committee by the Full Council.   
 
The following matter has been specifically delegated to the Committee by the Full 
Council:- 
 

To approve any minor amendments to the Constitution for the purpose of 
improving its operational efficiency or for giving greater clarity to the existing 
processes.  

 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk Management 
 
No significant risks have been idenetified./ 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Urgency Committee of the Full Council 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 28th March, 2013 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Geoff Driver (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Atkinson 
M Devaney 
P Malpas 
J Mein 
 

J Shedwick 
D Westley 
B Winlow 
 

County Councillor D Westley replaced County Councillor D O'Toole for this 
meeting.  
 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillors C Grunshaw and M Pritchard. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests 

 
None. 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 8 November 2012 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2012 were presented. 
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2012 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.  
 
4. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
5. Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
The Committee considered a report on the establishment and implications of a 
new Health and Wellbeing Board as required by the Health and Social Care Act 
2012.   
 
The report set out: 
 

• the general role and responsibility of Health and Wellbeing Boards; 

• the timetable for implementation (effective from 1 April 2013); 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

 
 

• the proposed make-up, terms of reference, arrangements and roles and 
responsibilities of the new Health and Wellbeing Board; 

• the proposed frequency of Board meetings; and  

• the consequential changes to the Overview and Scrutiny arrangements. 
 
The proposed terms of reference, draft Board arrangements and draft rules of 
procedure were presented at Appendix 'A'.   
 
The proposed terms of reference for the Health Scrutiny Committee were 
presented at Appendix 'B'. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i. That the establishment of a Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board as a 

formal Committee of the County Council, on the basis as set out in the 
report, be agreed. 

ii. That the membership to the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board fo
[...]
 County Council.  This would increase the capacity of the 
Panel to ensure that sufficient members were available when required to conduct 
any necessary business. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That membership of the Independent Remuneration Panel be 
 increased from five to six members. 
 
2. That the appointment of Irene Divine, Keith Leaver and Terry 
 Whitehead, as members of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
 a four year term with effect from 28 March 2013, be approved.  
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

Urgency Committee 
Meeting to be held on 24 May 2013 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Membership of Committees and Related Appointments for 2013/14 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Chris Mather, 01772 533559, Office of the Chief Executive,  
Chris.mather@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary and Recommendation 
 
The Urgency Committee is asked to:  
 
1. determine the constitution and membership of Council Committees for 
 2013/14. 
 
2. consider the appointment of chairs and deputy chairs of committees for 
 2013/14. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Full Council at its annual meeting on 23 May 2013 received a report on the 
membership of committees and related appointments for 2013/14.  A copy of the 
report is set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 
The Full Council agreed that the membership of the Urgency Committee be 
increased to 13 councillors (on the basis of 6 Labour members, 5 Conservative 
members, 1 Liberal Democrat member and 1 Independent member).  County 
Councillor J Mein and County Councillor D Borrow were appointed chair and deputy 
chair of the Urgency Committee for 2013/14.   
 
The Full Council also agreed that the Urgency Committee be requested to determine 
the constitution and membership of other Council Committees for 2013/14, and to 
consider the following nominations for the position of chairs and deputy chairs: 
 

Committee Chair 
[...]
ether or 
not he/she should call for the retirement or resignation.  Before making any 
recommendation the Panel may consult Her Majesty's Chief Inspector of 
Constabulary and must hold a scrutiny hearing.   

  
10.6.6 The scrutiny hearing is a Panel meeting held in private to which the 

Commissioner and Chief Constable are entitled to attend to make 
representations in relation to the proposal to call upon the Chief Constable to 
retire or resign.  Appearance at the scrutiny hearing can be by attending in 
person, or participating by telephone or video link.   

  
10.6.7 The Panel must publish the recommendation it makes at 10.6.5 by any means 

the Panel considers appropriate and must send a copy to each of the 
constituent councils.  

  
11.         Rules of debate   
  
The Panel to determine.  
  
12.         Public participation  
  
The Panel to determine. 

Page 31



Page 32


	Agenda
	1 Constitution: Chair, Deputy Chair and Terms of Reference
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting - 28 March 2013
	5 Membership of committees and related appointments 2013 14
	Membership of Cttees Full Council report
	Membership of Cttees Full Council report Appendix A

	6 Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire
	PCP Constitution report to Full Council
	Part A - PCP report to Full Council Appendix A
	Part A - PCP report to Full Council Appendix B
	Part A - PCP report to Full Council Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Urgency Committee of the Full Council
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 24th May, 2013 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)
County Councillors
	D Borrow

A Ali

A Atkinson

Mrs S Charles

G Driver

M Green


	P Hayhurst

M Johnstone

R Newman-Thompson

D O'Toole

S Serridge

B Winlow




<AI1>
	1.  
	Constitution: Chair, Deputy Chair and Terms of Reference



Resolved: That the appointment of County Councillor Jennifer Mein as Chair, County Councillor David Borrow as Deputy Chair, and the Terms of Reference and Constitution of the Committee, be noted. 

</AI1>
<AI2>
	2.  
	Apologies



None.

</AI2>
<AI3>
	3.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests



There were no interests disclosed.

</AI3>
<AI4>
	4.  
	Minutes of Previous Meeting - 28 March 2013



The minutes of the meeting on 28 March 2013 were agreed as a correct record.

</AI4>
<AI5>
	5.  
	Membership of committees and related appointments 2013/14



The Committee noted that the Liberal Democrat nomination for Chair of the Scrutiny Committee was County Councillor Bill Winlow, and the Conservative nomination for Deputy Chair of the Education Scrutiny Committee was County Councillor Susie Charles.

It was also noted that the nominations for the Health and Wellbeing Board would be the cabinet members with statutory responsibilities for children's and adults' services, and a Liberal Democrat nomination, confirmed as County Councillor David Whipp.

The Committee considered the proposals to establish two new committees, being an Executive Committee and a Budgetary Committee. It was agreed that officers be requested to develop proposals in consultation with all political groups for these new committees. The proposals would be brought to a meeting of Urgency Committee in advance of the next Full Council on 18 July

Resolved: That

i. officers be requested to develop proposals in consultation with the leaders of all political groups for Executive and Budgetary Committees. 

ii. the proposals be brought to a meeting of Urgency Committee in advance of the next Full Council on 18 July

iii. County Councillor Winlow be confirmed as Chair of the Scrutiny committee and County Councillor Charles be confirmed as the Deputy chair of the Education Scrutiny Committee for 2013/14

iv. The two Cabinet Members with responsibility for children's and adults' services, and County Councillor Whipp, be appointed to the Health and Wellbeing Board for 2013/14

</AI5>
<AI6>
	6.  
	Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire



It was proposed that the Lancashire County Council representative on the Police and Crime Panel be County Councillor Jennifer Mein.

Resolved: That the Lancashire County Council representative on the Police and Crime Panel would be County Councillor Jennifer Mein until the Annual General Meeting of the County Council in 2014.
</AI6>
<AI7>
	7.  
	Urgent Business



There was no urgent business.

</AI7>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
	
	I M Fisher
County Secretary and Solicitor

	
	

	County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	8. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	9. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
2

